Dated: September 24, 1999. Linda S. Colville, Acting State Director, Utah. [FR Doc. 99–25518 Filed 9–30–99; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 1150–DQ–P

## DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

#### **Bureau of Land Management**

[Docket No. NV-910-0777-30-241A]

Sierra Front-Northwestern Great Basin Resource Advisory Council, Northeastern Great Basin Resource Advisory Council, and Mojave-Southern Great Basin Resource Advisory Council; Notice of Meeting Locations and Times

**AGENCY:** Bureau of Land Management, Interior.

**ACTION:** Notice of combined resource advisory council meeting locations and times.

**SUMMARY:** In accordance with the Federal Land Policy and Management Act and the Federal Advisory Committee Act of 1972 (FACA), the Department of the Interior, Bureau of Land Management (BLM) Council meetings will be held as indicated below. Topics for discussions will be a presentation and discussion of 1999 operations, and outlook for 2000 of the BLM in Nevada; opening and closeout reports of the three RACs; a presentation and discussion of the Nevada Wild Horse and Burro Tactical Plan and Standards and Guidelines for Wild Horses and Burros; a panel discussion on rangeland restoration, and a discussion with the Fire Rehabilitation team; breakout meetings of the "PODs;" breakout meetings of the three RACs; and other topics the councils may raise. There will be luncheon speakers both days.

All meetings are open to the public. During the two noon luncheons, members of the public may join the group for lunch, at their own expense. The public may present written comments to the council. The public comment period for the council meeting will be at 2 p.m. on Friday, October 29. Individuals who plan to attend and need further information about the meeting or need special assistance such as sign language interpretation or other reasonable accommodations, should contact Robert Stewart at the Nevada State Office, BLM, 1340 Financial Blvd., Reno, Nevada, telephone (775) 861-6586.

**DATE, TIME:** The council will meet on Thursday, October 28, 1999, from 8:00 a.m. to 4:30 p.m. and Friday, October 29, 1999, from 8:00 a.m. to 3:00 p.m., at John Ascuaga's Nugget, 1100 Nugget Ave., Sparks, Nevada. If due to unforeseeable problems this site is not available, the alternate site of the meeting will be the Nevada State Office, 1340 Financial Blvd., Reno, Nevada. The dates and times will be remain the same. Public comment will be received at the discretion of the State Director, as meeting moderator, with a general public comment period on Friday, October 29, 1999, at 2:00 p.m.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Robert Stewart, Public Information Specialist, BLM Nevada State Office, 1340 Financial Blvd., Reno, Nevada, telephone (775) 861–6586.

Dated: September 24, 1999.

# Robert V. Abbey,

*Nevada State Director.* [FR Doc. 99–25520 Filed 9–30–99; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4310–HC–M

#### DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

## **Bureau of Land Management**

#### [WY-920-1310-01; WYW132304]

### Notice of Proposed Reinstatement of Terminated Oil and Gas Lease

September 23, 1999.

Pursuant to the provisions of 30 U.S.C. 188(d) and (e), and 43 CFR 3108.2–3(a) and (b)(1), a petition for reinstatement of oil and gas lease WYW132304 for lands in Fremont County, Wyoming, was timely filed and was accompanied by all the required rentals accruing from the date of termination.

The lessee has agreed to the amended lease terms for rentals and royalties at rates of \$10.00 per acre, or fraction thereof, per year and  $16^{2}$ /3 percent, respectively.

The lessee has paid the required \$500 administrative fee and \$125 to reimburse the Department for the cost of this **Federal Register** notice. The lessee has met all the requirements for reinstatement of the lease as set out in Section 31(d) and (e) of the Mineral Lands Leasing Act of 1920 (30 U.S.C. 188), and the Bureau of Land Management is proposing to reinstate lease WYW132304 effective June 1, 1999, subject to the original terms and conditions of the lease and the increase rental and royalty rates cited above. **Mary Jo Rugwell**,

Acting Chief, Leasable Minerals Section. [FR Doc. 99–25521 Filed 9–30–99; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4310–22–M

### DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

### **Bureau of Land Management**

[WY-920-1310-01; WYW132294]

## Notice of Proposed Reinstatement of Terminated Oil and Gas Lease

September 23, 1999.

Pursuant to the provisions of 30 U.S.C. 188(d) and (e), and 43 CFR 3108– 3(a) and (b)(1), a petition for reinstatement of oil and gas lease WYW132294 for lands in Natrona County, Wyoming, was timely filed and was accompanied by all the required rentals accruing from the date of termination.

The lessee has agreed to the amended lease terms for rentals and royalties at rates of \$10.00 per acre, or fraction thereof, per year and 16<sup>2</sup>/<sub>3</sub> percent, respectively.

The lessee has paid the required \$500 administrative fee and \$125 to reimburse the Department for the cost of this **Federal Register** notice. The lessee has met all the requirements for reinstatement of the lease as set out in Section 31 (d) and (e) of the Mineral Lands Leasing Act of 1920 (30 U.S.C. 188), and the Bureau of Land Management is proposing to reinstate lease WYW132294 effective June 1, 1999, subject to the original terms and conditions of the lease and the increased rental and royalty rates cited above.

#### Mary Jo Rugwell,

Acting Chief, Leasable Minerals Section. [FR Doc. 99–25522 Filed 9–30–99; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4310–22–M

#### DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

#### Bureau of Land Management

[CA-940-0777-42; CACA 41111]

Notice of Potential Sale: Direct Sale requested by the Bridgeport Indian Colony, Bridgeport, California; Notice of Intent: To consider amending the Bishop Resource Management Plan, Bishop Field Office, California

AGENCY: Bureau of Land Management, Interior

**ACTION:** Notice of Intent to consider an amendment to the Bishop Resource Management Plan's list of public land disposal parcels, which would add a 40 acre parcel, and a Notice of Potential Direct Sale for the said 40 acres requested by the Bridgeport Indian Colony in Mono County, CA.

**SUMMARY:** The BLM's Bishop Field Office has received an application from